

No. 19-7

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC, PETITIONER

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PHILIP HAMBURGER
MARK CHENOWETH
HARRIET M. HAGEMAN
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th Street NW
Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities	iii
Interest of amicus	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	3
Summary of argument.....	3
Argument	7
I. Article II's vesting clause requires presidential control of officers who exercise executive powers	8
II. <i>Humphrey's Executor</i> and <i>Morrison</i> should be overruled	11
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	13
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company</i> <i>Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	4
<i>Graves v. New York</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939).....	8
<i>Henslee v. Union Planters Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 595 (1949).....	13
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	passim
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	5
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	passim
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	4
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Financial Protection</i> <i>Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)	3, 4
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7

Other Authorities

Daniel A. Crane, <i>Debunking Humphrey’s</i> <i>Executor</i> , 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1835 (2015)	12
Philip Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (2008)	13
Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Independent Agencies</i> , 1986 Sup. Ct. Rev. 41.....	6
St. George Tucker, <i>Law Lectures</i>	9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	3, 7, 8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	3
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	3
